

RESOLUTION NO. 18-156 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO REJECT ALL BIDS FOR THE 2018 NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROGRAM – CONTRACT NO. 426635 – SUPERVISOR DISTRICTS I, II, III, IV AND V

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to place traffic striping on various roads scheduled from a priority list in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, plans, specifications and cost estimate have been prepared, approved and authorized to bid by the Board of Supervisors in Resolution 18-081; and

WHEREAS, two bids were opened for the project on March 29, 2018; and

WHEREAS, all bids were over the engineer's estimate; and

WHEREAS, after evaluating the bids and determining they substantially exceeded the value of proposed work, Public Works staff recommends that the bids be rejected; and

WHEREAS, staff proposes to reduce the size and scope of the striping program; and

WHEREAS, staff would then recommend approval of bidding documents and specifications at a later date.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Rejects all bids for the 2018 Nevada County Annual Striping Program that were opened on March 29, 2018.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>24th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2018</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank Weston and Richard Anderson	
Noes:	None.	
Absent:	None.	
Abstain	: None.	

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

wiedalfer pultunte

Educe Infiel Edward Scoffeld, Chair

4/24/2018 cc:

DPW* AC*